

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT WITH BUSKIRK CONSTRUCTION INC, DBA BUSKIRK BUILDING SOLUTIONS FOR THE ERIC ROOD ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER ASSESSOR OFFICE REMODEL PROJECT WITH CONTRACT COSTS TOTALING \$17,500 AND DIRECTING THE CLERK OF THE BOARD TO RECORD THIS NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-418 approved construction documents, directed the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the project known as the Eric Rood Administrative Center Assessor Office Remodel, award the contract to the lowest bidder, and execute and encumber the contract; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were solicited and one timely bid for this project was received and opened on September 5, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a Standard Public Works Contract PESM3684 with Buskirk Construction Inc, dba Buskirk Building Solutions (10556 Combie Road No. 6481, Auburn, CA, 95602), totaling \$19,250 including a 10% contingency; and

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the Eric Rood Administrative Center Assessor Office Remodel Project in accordance with the plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, said improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County Chief Information Officer and the Nevada County Building Department on December 11, 2018, with contract costs totaling \$17,500.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accepts the work as being completed.
- 2. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this notice in accordance with Civil Code Section 9208.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Auditor-Controller is hereby authorized and directed to release and pay the 5% retention thirty-five (35) days after of the recording of the Notice of Completion, or no later than sixty (60) days after completion of the project as defined in PCC Sec. 7107, whichever occurs first, to assure that there are no Stop Payment notices filed against the project.